Exhibit A

- a. Amend Section 2.12.020 Definitions Subsection C. as follows:
 - C. "City director" means the director or individual in charge of the following or its successors: the Bureau of Transportation, the Office of Management and Finance, the Office of Government Relations, the Office of Neighborhood Involvement, the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, the Office for Community Technology, the Portland <u>OfficeBureau</u> of Emergency Management, the Bureau of Emergency Communications, Portland Fire & Rescue, the Bureau of Police, the Bureau of Parks and Recreation, the Bureau of Environmental Services, the Portland Water Bureau, the Bureau of Development Services, the Bureau of Housing and Community Development, the Bureau of Revenue, and the Portland Development Commission.
- b. Chapter 3.124 Portland Office of Emergency Management is changed to Portland Bureau of Emergency Management.
- c. Amend Section 3.124.010 Definitions Subsection B as follows:
 - B. "Director" means the director of the Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management.
- d. Amend Sections 3.124.020 through 3.124.040 as follows:
- 3.124.020 Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management. There is established by the City Council the Portland Office-Bureau of Emergency Management (POEMPBEM) as a part of the Mayor's portfolio.
- 3.124.030 Purpose.

The purpose of <u>POEMPBEM</u> is to centralize leadership and coordination of emergency management.

3.124.040 Organization.

The Portland <u>OfficeBureau</u> of Emergency Management shall consist of the Director and such other employees as the Council may provide. The Director shall be immediately responsible to the Mayor and, thereafter, to the City Council.

- e. Amend Section 3.124.050 as follows:
- 3.124.050 Director's Powers and Duties.
 The Director of the Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management's duties and powers include, but are not limited to the following:

Subsections A.-E. unchanged

F. Maintain records documenting compliance with requirements of federal and state emergency management programs, including NIMS. When a bureau other than <u>POEMPBEM</u> possesses such records, the bureau shall immediately produce them upon the request of the Director;

Remainder of section unchanged.

- f. Amend Section 3.124.060 as follows:
- 3.124.060 Staff and Delegation.
 - A. The Director may appoint an Operations Manager who is accountable to the Director and may appoint other personnel necessary to carry out the provisions of this chapter, when in keeping with the adopted budget for <u>POEMPBEM</u> or specially funded projects.
 - B. The Director may delegate to staff members any of the Director's duties.
 - C. In the event of an emergency, the line of succession for the <u>POEMPBEM</u> is: Director, Operations Manager, Training and Exercise Manager, Planning Manager, and Planning Program Specialist.
 - D. When a succession occurs, all duties and responsibilities of the Director are transferred to the successor and any delegations remain in place unless withdrawn by the new Director.
- g. Amend Section 3.125.020 Duties Subsection B as follows:
 - B. Approve strategic, response and work plans developed by the Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management and the Emergency Management Steering Committee defining the City's emergency management program goals and priorities;
- h. Amend Section 3.125.030 Membership Subsection F as follows:
 - F. Director, Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management;
- i. Amend Section 3.125.050 as follows:
- 3.125.050 Staff Support to Disaster Policy Council. The Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management shall provide staff support to the DPC, including recording and communicating its decisions.
- j. Amend Section 3.126.020 Duties Subsection B as follows:

B. Develop strategic, response, and work plans in coordination with the Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management defining the City's emergency program goals and priorities;

- k. Amend Section 3.126.030 Membership Subsection H as follows:
 - H. Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management;
- I. Amend Section 3.126.040 as follows:
- 3.126.040 Staff Support to the Emergency Management Steering Committee. The Portland OfficeBureau of Emergency Management shall provide staff support to the EMSC.
- m. Amend Section 15.08.010 Succession Subsection A.3 and A.4 as follows:
 - 3. The Council member <u>who served as the former past President of the</u> <u>Council and thereafter</u>, the <u>Council member</u> holding the position with the lowest number if no member present has served formerly as President of the Council;
 - 4. The first of the City officials in the following order: City Auditor, <u>Chief</u> <u>Administrative Officer</u>, City Attorney, <u>Chief Administrative Officer of</u> <u>Office of Management and Finance, executive assistant Chief of Staff</u> to the Mayor, the <u>executive assistants</u> <u>Chiefs of Staff</u> of Council members in the order of priority listed in subsection 15.08.010 A.1.-3 above their <u>seniority as an executive assistant</u>, the Directors of Public Safety and <u>Infrastructure Bureaus in the following order: Police Bureau</u>, Fire Bureau, <u>Transportation Bureau</u>, Water Bureau, Bureau of Environmental Services, <u>Parks Bureau</u>, Bureau of Emergency Management, Bureau of Emergency <u>Communications</u>, <u>Bureau of Human Resources</u>, and thereafter the Directors of the Bureaus largest to smallest as determined by the number of full-time employees;